SCOPE
CHAPTER 15
SCOPE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:1-20, 34:1A-3(c), 43:21-1 et seq. and 44:8-114.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.389, effective June 23, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1946(a), 27 N.J.R. 2693(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 15, Scope, expires on June 23, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 12, Scope, was filed and became effective prior to Septem-
ber 1, 1969. Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12
was readopted as R.1990 d.419, effective June 30, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R.
1895(b), 22 N.J.R. 2508(a). Chapter 12 was readopted as R.1995
d.389, effective June 23, 1995. See: Source and Effective Date. See,
also, section annotations.
CHAPTER TABLE O:F CONTENTS

See: 5 N.J.R. 316(c).
Amended by R.1974 d.236, effective January 1. 1975.
See: 6 N.J.R. 352(b).
Amended by R.1975 d.250, effective January 1, 1976.
See: 7 N.J.R. 432(b).
Amended by R.1976 d.257, effective January 1, 1977.
See: 8 N.J.R. 424(c).
Amended by R.1977 d.297, effective January 1, 1978.
See: 9 N.J.R. 439(b).
Amended by R.1978 d.282, effective January 1, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 400(b).
Amended by R.1979 d.321, effective January 1, 1980.
See: 11 N.J.R. 449(d).
Amended by R.1980 d.355, effective January 1, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 543(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.419, effective November 2, 1981 (to be operative
January 1, 1982).
15-1
See: 5 N.J.R. 602(b), 13 N.J.R. 777(a), 13 N.J.R. 894(b).
(a): "$145.00" was "$133.00".
(b): "1982" was "1981".
Amended by R.1982 d.383, effective November 1, 1982 (to be operative
January 1, 1983).
See: 14 N.J.R. 969(a). 14 N.J.R. 1218(b).
Maximum benefit rate changed from $145.00 to $158.00 per week.
Amended by R.1983 d.521, effective November 21, 1983, operative
January 1, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1434(a), 15 N.J.R. 1944(c).
1984 disability benefits increased from $158.00 to $170.00 per week.
Amended by R.1984 d.517, effective November 5, 1984 (operative
January 1, 1985).
See: 16 N.J.R. 2343(a), 16 N.J.R. 3049(a).
New (b); (b) changed to (c).
Amended by R.1985 d.545, effective November 4, 1985 (operative
January I, 1986).
See: 17 N.J.R. 2079(a), 17 N.J.R. 2666(a).
Benefit rates changed.
Amended by R.1986 d.451, effective November 17, 1986 (operative
January 1, 1987).
See: 18 N.J.R. 1787(a), 18 N.J.R. 2330(b).
Benefit rates changed.
Amended by R.1987 d.468, effective November 16, 1987 (operative
January 1, 1988).
See: 19 N.J.R. 1622(a), 19 N.J.R. 2196(a).
Supp. 12-18-95
12:15-1.2
Benefit rates changed.
Amended by R.1988 d.535, effective November 7, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2187(a), 20 N.J.R. 2786(a).
Benefit rates raised and date changed.
Amended by R.l 989 d.565, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2700(a), 21 N.J.R. 3535(a).
Maximum weekly benefit rates increased in (a) and (b); effective
date of benefits changed to January 1, 1990.
Amended by R.1990 d.597, effective December 3, 1990.
See: 22 NJ.R. 2885(a), 22 N.J.R. 3627(a).
In (a)-(b): maximum weekly benefit rates increased to $291.00 from
$279.00 and to $272.00 from $261.00, respectively, for calendar year
l 991.
Amended by R.1991 d.573, effective November 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2611(a), 23 N.J.R. 3519(a).
Maximum weekly benefit rates increased in (a) and (b); effective
date of benefits changed to January 1, 1992.
Amended by R.1992 d.454, effective November 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3014(a), 24 N.J.R. 4269(a).
Revised text.
Amended by R.1993 d.589, effective November 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3922(a), 25 N.J.R. 535l(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.552, effective November 7, 1994.
Sec: 2fi N.J.R. 3592(b), 26 N.J.K 4410(a).
Recodified from 12:15-1.3 and amended by R.1995 d.389, effective July
17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1946(a), 27 N.J.R. 2693(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.628, effective December 4, 1995.
Sec: 27 N.J.R. 3760(a), 27 N.J.R. 4898(a).
12:15-1.3 Taxable wage base under the Unemployment
Compensation Law
In accordance with the prov1s1ons of N.J.S.A.
43:21-7(b)(3), the "wages" of any individual with respect to
any one employer for the purpose of contributions under
the Unemployment Compensation Law shall include the
first $18,000 during the calendar year 1996.
R.1975 d.251, effective August 18, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 432(c).
Amended by R.1976 d.258, effective January 1, 1977.
See: 8 N.J.R. 424(b).
Amended by R.1977 d.298, effective January 1, 1978.

Sec: l'/ 2079(b), 17 N.JR. 2667(a).
Contributions raised from $10,100 to $10,700.
Supp. 12-18-95
DEPT. OF LABOR
Amended by R.1986 d.452, effective November 17, 1986 ( operative
January I, 1987).
See: 18 N.J.R. 1787(b), 18 N.J.R. 2330(c).
Contributions raised from $10,700 to $11,300.
Amended by R.1987 d.469, effective November 16, 1987 (operative
January 1, 1988).
See: 19 N.J.R. 1623(a), N.J.R. 2196(b).
Contributions raised from $11,300 to $12,000.
Amended by R.l 988 d.535, effective November 7, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2187(a), 20 N.J.R. 2786(a).
Contributions raised from $12,000 to $12,800.
Amended by R.1989 d.565, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2700(a), 21 N.J.R. 3535(a).
Taxable wage base raised to $13,900 during the 1990 calendar year.
Amended by R.1990 d.597, effective December 3, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2885(a). 22 N.J.R. 3627(a).